benefit cost ratio of 1.91 and net present value of $421.92 million primarily driven by the travel time benefits

for passenger vehicles, which are derived from the forecast performance improvement for road users.

The internal rate of return is the minimum discount rate at which the initiative is viable in economic terms.

The observed internal rate of return of 12.9 per cent indicates the project will return a positive net present

value for all discount rates below this rate.

Productivity benefits of $300.73 million accrue from travel time and vehicle operating cost savings for

private vehicle use for business purposes and heavy vehicle/freight movements.

BRUCE HIGHWAY CABOOLTURE-BRIBIE ISLAND ROAD INTERCHANGE TO STEVE IRWIN WAY INTERCHANGE

PAGE 10

10 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis identifies key economic risks within the conducted analysis. It examines how much the

results deviate consequently from changes in proposal driver/s, or combinations of drivers.

The sensitivity analysis for the project is summarised in Table 5.

Table 5  Sensitivity tests

SENSITIVITY TEST

REFERENCE PROJECT

BENEFIT COST RATIO NET PRESENT VALUE,
$ MILLION

Reference case 1.91 421.92

Project costs at P50 2.02 447.23

Discount rate 4% 2.94 983.59

Discount rate 10%  1.31 133.17

Traffic modelling sensitivity test 1
(No constraints)

2.74 809.20

Traffic modelling sensitivity test 2
(15% reduction during Saturday peak)

1.87 405.86

Traffic modelling sensitivity test 3
(15% reduction during Sunday peak)

2.09 506.20

Capital cost +20% 1.59 328.94

Capital cost -20% 2.38 514.90

Total benefits +20% 2.29 600.63

Total benefits -20% 1.52 243.22

VOT benefits +20% 2.28 588.73

VOT benefits -20% 1.55 255.11

Inclusive WTP Crash Costs 1.92 428.24

Interrupted flow VOC model 2.62 753.77

Benefits -20%, Costs+20% 1.34 180.61

No weekend benefits 1.27 127.77

The above sensitivity tests show that the investment case for the project remains strong even where

weekend trips are excluded from the analysis.

11 Wider economic impacts

An average of 256 full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs will be supported over the three-year construction period

of the Project. Productivity benefits of $301 million accrue from travel time and vehicle operating cost

savings for passenger vehicle use for business purposes and heavy vehicle/freight movements.

BRUCE HIGHWAY CABOOLTURE-BRIBIE ISLAND ROAD INTERCHANGE TO STEVE IRWIN WAY INTERCHANGE

PAGE 11